Federal Court



## Cour fédérale

Date: 20170818

**Docket: IMM-2229-17** 

Toronto, Ontario, August 18, 2017

PRESENT: Madam Prothonotary Martha Milczynski

**BETWEEN:** 

**NEDIRA MUSTEFA** 

**Applicant** 

and

## THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION AND THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

Respondents

## **ORDER**

**UPON MOTION** filed in writing on behalf of the Applicant on July 28, 2017 for an Order that:

(i) the within proceeding be consolidated with Court Files IMM-2977-17 and IMM-775-17; and

(ii) the consolidated proceeding be specially managed;

**AND UPON** review of the motion records and correspondence filed in respect of the motion;

**AND UPON** noting that leave has been granted only in IMM-775-17 and that at present the applications for leave and judicial review in IMM-2977-17 and IMM-2229-17 are unperfected;

**AND UPON** being satisfied that until leave is determined in IMM-2977-17 and IMM-2229-17 is determined it is premature to decide whether they should be specially managed or consolidated;

## THIS COURT ORDER that:

- 1. Court File IMM-775-17 shall continue as a specially managed proceeding and is referred to the office of the Chief Justice for the appointment of a Case Management Judge.
- 2. With fifteen (15) days of the appointment of the Case Management Judge, the parties shall submit an update as to the status of the proceeding, a jointly proposed timetable for the remaining steps in the proceeding, and their dates and times of mutual availability for a case management teleconference in the event the Case Management Judge deems such teleconference to be necessary.
- 3. The matter of case management of Court Files IMM-2977-17 and IMM-2229-17 and any consolidation of those files shall be held in abeyance pending the determination of leave

Page: 3

in those proceedings. If granted in either or both files, the matter shall be brought to the attention of the Case Management Judge, together with the parties' joint or independent proposal on next steps.

"Martha Milczynski"

Prothonotary